
 
 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on: Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting Christine Rothwell 
 Senior Governance Officer 
City of Doncaster Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
Agenda 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
To all Members of the 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:   Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU 
 
Date:      Thursday, 7th December, 2023 
 
Time:      4.30 pm 
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE  
 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web site. 
The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images collected 
during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy.  
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be filmed and 
the images used for the purpose set out above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Items for Discussion; 
  
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.  
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
4. Minutes of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 

meeting held on 31st October 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 
5. Public Statements   
 (A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 

members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Panel’s work programme). 
 

 

 
A.     Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded  
 

 
 
6. Education Achievement Outcomes for all Key Stages 2023 (Pages 9 - 

22) 
 

 
7. Equitable and Inclusive Access to Education for All (Pages 23 - 42)  
 
8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions (Pages 43 - 60) 
 

 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Chair – Councillor Leanne Hempshall 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Tim Needham 

 
Councillors Bob Anderson, Laura Bluff, Steve Cox, Susan Durant, Charlie Hogarth, 
Tracey Moran and Rob Reid 
 
Co-optees*: Antoinette Drinkhill and Bernadette Nesbitt  
 
Invitees: Georgina Lightfoot UNISON  
 
*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People. 
 
 



 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 31ST OCTOBER, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, DONCASTER on 
TUESDAY, 31ST OCTOBER, 2023 at 4.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Leanne Hempshall 

 
Councillors Tim Needham, Bob Anderson, Steve Cox, Susan Durant and 
Charlie Hogarth 
 
Co-optees – Antoinette Drinkhill, Church of England 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Riana Nelson, Director  
Rebecca Mason, Head of Service Partnerships and Families 
Alison Tomes, Head of Service Intervention and Prevention 
Callum Helman, Transformation Manager 
Karen Seaman, Public Health Co-ordinator Be Well Doncaster 
Tara Jones, Family Hub Team Manager 
Jane Pearson EPEC Co-ordinator 
John Raine, Project Officer Locality Delivery and Early Help 
Courtney Helsby, Children Young People and Families 
 
Young Advisors x 3 
Youth Councillors x 3  
 
Reverend Stephen Gardner All Saiints Church 
Nicole Emmonds, Member of the public 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Laura Bluff and 
Tracey Moran 

 
 
  ACTION  
1.  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



 

 
 No declarations were made. 

 
 

 
3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 16TH MARCH, 

2023  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  that the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2023, 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

 
4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS  

 
 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 
 
5  CHILD POVERTY IN DONCASTER  

 
 

 Prior to the report being presented to the Panel relating to Child 
Poverty across Doncaster City, the Chair stated that some 
Members of the Panel had recently undertaken a visit to the 
Adwick Family Hub and Your Place Teams in Adwick and 
Woodlands.  She explained that the purpose of the visit was to 
give Members an insight into issues some families were facing 
and had the opportunity to discuss this with partners, 
professionals and people who used Council Services.  The 
Panel highlighted the visit was excellent and thanked everyone 
for giving up their time to meet. 
  
Additional to the report, the following information was provided 
to the Panel by way of presentation: 
  
A.          City of Doncaster Council Overview of Doncaster’s Early 

Help Offer and Future Developments – covering: 
  

        Details of the Site visit undertaken by Members as 
detailed above; 

        Key themes highlighted through the visit conversations; 
        Factors influencing Child Poverty; 
        Doncaster’s Early Help Strategy; 
        Family Hubs – Community Based Early Intervention 

and Prevention Delivery Model; 
        Supporting Families – Early Help System Guide; 
        Local Need and factors that influenced child poverty; 
        Support service delivery; 
        Systematic challenges;  and 
        Early Intervention and Prevention in Communities; 

  
B.          Reverend Gardner - All Saints Food Ba
[...]
ouncil had received 
Kooth Awareness training; 

         Mental Health and Wellbeing focusing on eating 
disorders was the top issue for consideration following 
the “Make Your Mark” consultation with schools; 

Page 3



 

         Cost of Living and health Campaign – Amongst a 
number of activities, the Yellow Box Project was 
developed including free emergency personal hygiene 
products and were currently available from Youth 
Place Hubs, Bentley My Place, Tom Hill Youth Hub 
and New College Doncaster.  The following four areas 
were given particular attention: 

         Personal Hygiene Products; 
         Uniform; 
         Food;  and 
         Isolation rooms in schools. 

  
The Youth Councillors expressed concern that their 
findings identified many reasons why young people were 
hungry and stressed that food intake had an impact on 
their ability to learn and other areas of their lives. 

The Chair thanked everyone for their presentations and for 
taking time to attend the meeting.  The following areas were 
addressed during subsequent discussion:  
  
Safeguarding and protection of children in schools – it was 
explained to the Panel that with regard to any reported issues or 
findings relating to schools, they would be investigated and 
addressed by the Local Authority.  
  
A Member outlined that historically a meeting with Academies, 
the Local Authority and community partners, including 
Councillors, used to meet regularly and questionned if there was 
an opportunity for this to be re-established.  It was confirmed 
that this proposal would be investigated. 
  
Isolation rooms in schools – a description of school isolation 
rooms was provided to the Panel by the Youth Councillors and 
reasons why they were used. 
  
School uniform – the Youth Councillors reported that students 
wished to see the use of school emblem iron-on badges for 
uniforms to ensure affordable clothing could be purchased by 
everyone, rather than having to buy uniforms through specific 
outlets, which could be very expensive. 
  
Children and young people going without food – In response to 
a question it was reported that the Local Authority was not 
aware of the exact number of children going without food, across 
the City.  However, there was data on the number of schools 
reaching out to family hubs, food and uniform banks with 
assistance provided through Your Life Doncaster.   
  
The Panel noted that children and young people were being 

Page 4



 

auto enrolled onto free school meals because individual take-up 
was low.  Automatic enrolment was activated if families were on 
certain benefits and the family had to take the initiative to opt out 
rather than present themselves for help. 
  
In response to a Member’s question the Youth Councillors 
explained that if a student required assistance with queuing for a 
school lunch, Pastoral support would provide support and for 
example if a student had an injury that prevented them from 
queuing with everyone else, a 5 minute early queue system was 
provided.  In some schools there were also separate areas 
where students’ food was delivered, if there was the need. 
  
The Director reported that there were some excellent schools 
across the City of Doncaster and stressed that all schools had 
the interest of children at the heart of delivery. 
  
The Bread and Butter Thing – this initiative provided affordable 
food to Communities within the City of Doncaster, highlighting 
the increased need across all areas.  There were currently 4 
hubs with allocation for a 5th outlet and people who put 
themselves forward for help were assessed, registered and 
monitored.  There was a sliding scale charge for the food people 
were able to choose.  It was noted that a lot of voluntary 
organisations were assisting and recognised the initiative 
needed to do more work with schools ensuring more help 
reached families. 
  
Families in poverty – in response to a question relating to impact 
of univ
[...]
anked for providing data by ward and the 
updated information, be circulated following the meeting; 

6.     An update be provided to the Panel by the Director following 
discussions with Academies on the issues raised by the 
Youth Council;  and 

7.     Continue to assist with funding projects undertaken by the 
Youth Council, as much as possible. 

  
  

6  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Plan and Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the Panel’s 
information. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the information provided, be noted. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
Chair:                     ________________________ 
  
  
Dated:                    ________________________ 
 

 

 

Page 8



  

Report  
  

 
  

 Date: 7th December 2023 

To:   Chair and Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and         
 Scrutiny Committee Panel  
  

Report Title:  Education Achievement Outcomes for all Key Stages 2023.  

  
Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s)  

Wards Affected  Key Decision?  

Cllr. Lani-Mae Ball  
Cabinet Member,  
Early Help, Education, Skills 
and Young People 

All  No  

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY   

1. This report provides a summary of the action taken, changes made to learning 
improvement and an update in relation to the data, achievement and 
improvement across the following education phases:  

  
• Early Years Foundation Stage  
• Key Stage 1   
• Key Stage 2  
• Key Stage 4 (GCSE)  
• Key Stage 5 (Level 3 - A Level, T Levels and Applied General)  

  
2. The data contained in this report remains provisional and may therefore be 

subject to change once the final validated data is available. This report is based 
on the latest provisional data released by the Department for Education (DfE) up 
to November 2023. 
 

3. Please note re data summaries, where actual cohort numbers are available, 
these are provided but for some data set
[...]
ls 2030 strategy  and its five key priorities, Best Start, 
Accelerating Achievement, Post 16 Education, New Skills and Pathways to 
Fulfilling Life and Work and Equitable and Inclusive Learning.  

8. The comparators to national make an interesting point of reference and we will 
continue to support schools across the wider network. It is important that we are 
not complacent and that the system collectively continues to drive performance 
in line with key strategies and programmes. Including the Priority Investment 
Area and aspirations clearly articulated in the Education and Skills Strategy 2030 
longer term.   

  

BACKGROUND   

9. In 2023 achievement in the majority of schools across all phases compared with 
2019 data shows achievement as either sustained or surpassed. This 
achievement is even more significant for those schools situated in localities 
where there are high levels of deprivation; the evidence-base is clear that 
children and young people from disadvantaged  households were 
disproportionately affected by impact of the pandemic including in terms of lost 
learning. In this context the positive impact of the catch-up curriculum on 
achievement in these Doncaster schools is clearly evident. 

10. This report highlights the overall outcomes for Doncaster, recognising the 
improvements, areas for development and comparators against national where 
known.   

• Outcomes at EYFS and KS1 are consistently in line with the national average 
over time.  

• KS2 combined data demonstrates Doncaster’s trajectory of improvement and 
the focus of our schools closing the gap compared to National, now 3% below 
compared to 4% in the previous 2 years. 

 
2023 Doncaster 56%    (2022 55%, 2019 61%) 

2023 National 59%       (2022 59%, 2019 65%) 

 

• Outcomes at KS4, have improved overall, and in many schools including 
those that had performed least well in previous years. We have seen a 
smaller drop from last year than average, and are results are closer t
[...]
y the 
Committee.  

  

Technology Implications   

39. No Technology Implications have been sought for this report.  Further specific 
advice can be provided in relation to any issues raised by the Committee.  

  

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS  

40. It is imperative that we continue to strive to ensure equity of access to learning 
for all young people, working with and across the system to mitigate the impact 
of the Covid Pandemic where possible, enabling young people, wherever their 
starting point to achieve their full potential.  

  

CONSULTATION  

41. Consultation and engagement is undertaken regularly with key partners as part 
of the collective support across settings, through the development of the 
Education and Skills strategy implementation plan.  

  

 BACKGROUND PAPERS  

42. Not applicable  

  

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  

43.  
 
GLD Good level of development (the expected standard in Early Years)  
SEN Special educational needs  
EHCP Education, health and care plan  
EAL English as an additional language  
  

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS   

Jane Reed, Head of Education & Skills, Children, Young People and Families 

Email: jane.reed@doncaster.gov.uk  

Page 21



 

Stephen Downe, Policy & Insight Officer, Policy, Insight & Change 

Email: stephen.downe@doncaster.gov.uk  

 

Leanne Hornsby, Assistant Director (Education & Skills), Children, Young People and 
Families 

Email: Leanne.hornsby@doncaster.gov.uk  

  

Riana Nelson  
Director, Children, Young People and Families  

Page 22



  
Equitable and Inclusive Access to Education for All 
 
 

Date:7th December 2023 

To the Chair and Members of Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel  
 

Report Title: Equitable and Inclusive Access to Education for All 

 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Lani-Mae Ball  All Yes 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out an update on the approach, and model 
that has been dev
[...]
re Plan (EHCP) and 
have, where appropriate for the young person, brought some back from out of 
area placements to be educated in their locality community. 
 

6. We have set out a new approach to improving equitable and inclusive education 
in Doncaster. The key components are 

 
• Developing a place based local Inclusion Charter.  
• Locality planning, delivery and building relational practice.  
• Delivering capability within the system.  
• Effective transition and assessment at each phase.  

 
7. The delivery of a seamless pathway for assessment within localities is a joint 

commissioning priority for the partnership. The proposals in this report identify 
some changes to the Doncaster education landscape to support the delivery of 
this new way of working, ultimately enabling children to access placements 
closer to home, retaining a local community connection. 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 

8. There is no exempt information detailed within this report.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

9. To note and comment on the changes implemented to date and the impact. 
 
10. To note the future overall approach detailed in the report, including both the 

strategic intent and new provision extension identified in para 22 and financial 
implications, including the impact on future savings and cost avoidance. 

 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

11. The proposals in this report brings cohesion and additional support to the 
education system to better meet the needs of children and young people locally. 

 

Page 24



BACKGROUND 

Please note re data summaries- where actual cohort numbers are available, we have 
supplied them, but for some data sets this is not available. Ward level data is not 
available for the boroughwide figures mentioned. 

National context: 

12. There is significant concern regarding Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) and inclusion provision nationally. The Government Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Review, w
[...]
Revenues and 
Benefits Tel: 01302 
735585 
Alan.stoves@doncas
ter.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

13 Mar 2024 
 

Quarter 3 2023-24 Finance 
and Performance Report. 
 
 

Councillor Phil 
Cole, Portfolio 
Holder for 
Finance, 
Traded 
Services and 
Planning, 
Mayor Ros 
Jones, Mayor 
of Doncaster 
with 
responsibility 
for Budget and 
Policy 
 

Cabinet 
 

Matthew, Smith, 
Head of Financial 
Management Tel: 
01302-737663 
matthew.smith@don
caster.gov.uk, 
Sennette Wroot, 
Senior Strategy & 
Performance 
Manager Tel: 01302 
862533 
Sennette.Wroot@do
ncaster.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

13 Mar 2024 
 

St. Leger Homes Performance 
Report 2022/23 Quarter 3. 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Julie Crook Tel: 
01302 862705 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 31st October 2023
	6. Education Achievement Outcomes for all Key Stages 2023
	To:  	Chair and Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and         	Scrutiny Committee Panel
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	BACKGROUND
	Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS)
	Year 1 Phonics
	Key Stage 1
	Key Stage 2
	Children Looked After (CLA)
	Key Stage 5
	IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES
	Legal Implications
	Financial Implications
	Human Resources Implications
	Technology Implications
	RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS
	CONSULTATION
	GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS
	REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

	7. Equitable and Inclusive Access to Education for All
	8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	CYP O&S Forward Plan 011223_310324




Minutes of the meeting


 

CITY OF DONCASTER COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2023 
 

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, DONCASTER on 
THURSDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2023 at 4.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair –  Councillor Tim Needham, Vice-Chair in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bob Anderson, Laura Bluff, Susan Durant, Charlie Hogarth and 
Tracey Moran 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Leanne Hornsby, Assistant Director, Children Young People and Families 
Martyn Owen, Head of Service SEND Transformation 
Jane Reed, Head of Service Education and Skills 
 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Leanne Hempshall and 
Steve Cox and Antoinette Drinkhill (Church of England Education 
Representative) 

 
 
  ACTION  
9.   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 

PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items where the public and press were to be excluded 
from the meeting. 
 

Note 

 
10.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

Note 
 
11.   MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY MEETING HELD ON 31ST OCTOBER 2023  
 

 

 RESOLVED:-  that the minutes of the meeting dated 31st October 
2023, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair subject to 
the safeguarding and protection of children in schools paragraph being 
amended to read as follows: 
  

Note 



 

“Concerns were raised by a Youth Councillor with regard to accessing 
drinking water in schools and agreed this would be investigated.  It was 
explained to the Panel that with regard to any reported issues or 
findings relating to schools, they would be investigated and addressed 
by the Local Authority.” 
  

12.   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  
 

 

 There were no public in attendance at the meeting and no public 
statements. 
 

 

 
13.   EDUCATION ACHIEVEMENT OUTCOMES FOR ALL KEY STAGES 

2023  
 

 

 Achievement across all phases compared with 2019 – a Panel Member 
referred to paragraph 9 of the report where data showed achievement 
had either been sustained or surpassed and highlighted this was a 
testament to the hard work of the children and young people who 
achieved these results.  Members continued by questioning if there 
were any notable surprises in setting/school results and if yes, why? 
  
In response it was explained that this cohort was the most impacted by 
Covid due to there being no mitigation with assessment.  Some 
schools had sustained achievement and there had been a slight 
decline in others whilst some sustained the same level.  The Panel was 
assured that the Local Authority was supporting schools where 
education had been lost in populations that were impacted by the 
pandemic.  It was noted that some Doncaster schools had sustained 
and showed significant improvement with educational outcomes that 
were serving areas with high levels of deprivation and disadvantage, 
flipping trends. 
  
Progress 8 and being in line with the national average – It was 
explained to the Panel that Progress 8 scores being in line with 
average outlined that pupils made typical levels of progress through 
secondary school given their outcomes at Key Stage 2.  Members 
noted it related to starting points, if they were below average at KS2, 
typical progress meant that pupils remained below average at the end 
of KS4.  
  
Outcomes for pupils with EHCPs / SEND – a Member questioned why 
pupils with SEN support were not in line with national average when 
those with EHCPs were.  It was explained that this was an historical 
issue and the position was not as positive as had been wished, 
however, some progress had been made.  The Panel was informed 
that this issue linked to the next report on the agenda, where 
historically the primary priority was to drive intervention to ensure 
support was available, however, intervention was required at a very 
early stage with schools identifying need at the earliest opportunity.  To 
achieve early intervention, through the Strategy, a new infrastructure 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A chart 
detailing 
regional 
results be 
provided to 
the Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

was being developed to provide a strong mechanism within schools, 
with professional development being provided, a consistent approach 
being sort and ensuring resources were available for pupils. 
  
Validated results from KS5 – It was noted that there had been a great 
uptake of more technical qualifications.  The Panel acknowledged 
Doncaster’s validated results in the report but requested that once the 
figures from other Local Authorities were available that they be 
forwarded to Members.   
  
Phonics results – the Panel was pleased to note that Doncaster was 
1% above the national average and that the English Hub support had 
made an impact.  In response to a query relating to all schools 
participating with the hub, it was explained that there were a variety of 
approaches being applied with schools as part of the Reading, Writing 
and Maths Strategy.  It was noted that RWM Doncaster linked with two 
of the English Hubs with some schools receiving more intensive 
support whilst others had a more light touch.  It was reported that the 
Local Authority was also working with the National Literacy Trust. 
  
Key Stage 1 reading, writing and maths – in response a question 
relating to schools closing the gap between local and national results, it 
was explained that schools had employed a variety of measures to 
address this, with a recent Read Write strategy training event been well 
attended.  Intensive and comprehensive South Yorkshire Talking 
Together training package in Early Years that was offered at a 
universal and targeted level.  Read Write Maths Doncaster has also 
delivered word aware in a number of schools to develop children’s 
vocabulary helping them to access the curriculum more effectively and 
raising attainment. 
  
It was noted that the Local Authority assessment and moderation offer 
for writing which had primarily focused on the statutory assessment 
years but would now be expanded to cover all year groups in primary.  
It was stressed that children need the right intervention at the right 
time. 
  
The Panel noted the great examples in schools where improvement 
was already happening, with schools supporting each other and when 
something worked well it was shared no matter the designation. 
  
Key Stage 2 Reading – In response to a question relating to work being 
undertaken to support schools in ensuring pupils became secure and 
developed mastery, it was explained that reading at the end of the KS2 
was assessed by a comprehension paper.  Every year the marks were 
allocated to a threshold so the children need to get a certain amount of 
questions right to meet the threshold.  Some children miss this 
threshold and to support, ongoing work was being undertaken in 
schools to develop the reading curriculum across every year group.  
This included the love of reading, decoding, understanding and 

 
 
 
 
 
Validated 
results from 
other local 
authorities 
be 
forwarded to 
the Panel 
when 
available. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

discussion about text.   
  
Outcomes for Looked After Children – Members stressed the good 
news with regard to the significant improvement for children at early 
years, Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4.  It was noted that strategies in 
place appeared to be working but it was stressed that cohort numbers 
could change significantly and sometimes the children at this stage in 
their lives could be playing catch up, but it was very positive that 
education outcomes were improving. 
  
Results when using mock examination programmes – It was noted that 
most secondary schools had robust mock examination processes in 
place but the internal data was not available and therefore difficult to 
evaluate the impact of school results.  The Local Authority had the 
assurance that teacher assessments had been correct during Covid, 
when assessing outcomes for 2023. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the Panel reviewed and noted the educational 
outcomes and data contained within the report. 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
When 
reports were 
number 
heavy 
graphs and 
charts be 
provided to 
accompany 
the data  

14.   EQUITABLE AND INCLUSIVE ACCESS TO EDUCATION FOR ALL  
 

 

 Monitoring and supporting the proposed pathway changes – to support 
the elements detailed within the proposed model, assessments needed 
to be undertaken therefore work was being carried out within 
educational settings.  This ensured children’s needs were being met, 
by working in tandem with schools to make sure clear pathways were 
in place, and if required accessing and pooling intelligence and 
resources.   It was stressed that partners were committed, united with a 
strong wish to make the collaboration work.  It was noted that the 
project funding was being provided by the Department for Education. 
  
With regard to costs associated with out of authority placements, it was 
acknowledged that provision and costs would be more controllable 
where provision was available in local authority settings and was an 
area being addressed within the school sector, to provide and offer 
high quality placements for children.  Unit costs for placements in 
comparison to out of authority placements were significantly lower.   
  
It was stressed that if needs were met at the right time it would provide 
a significant measure and hopefully avoid future out of authority 
placements.  The panel noted that out of authority placements were a 
challenge for everyone and the positive news that the different 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

approaches would benefit both children but also costs associated with 
current and future provision, was accepted. 
  
Social, Emotional Mental health hub places – it was explained that one 
hub had opened and a further 3 were due to open in spring.  The Panel 
accepted that with any project there could be delays and noted, that 
due to recent weather, additional flood risk surveys had to be 
undertaken. 
  
The Local Authority was working with families and schools to ensure 
the right provision was in place, making an impact and enriching 
opportunities for young people. 
  
With regard to concern that capacity could outreach demand, it was 
noted that need was being managed and the pressure for placements 
would remain.  
  
In response to a query relating to whether the hubs were available for 
children being home educated, it was explained that the child needed 
to be detailed on a school roll or it would be classed as an unregistered 
provision.  Advice and guidance would be provided by the Attendance 
Team if this was the case. 
  
Stakeholders and partners delivering the SEND Strategy – It was 
explained that the following groups developed and deliver on the 
Strategy: 
  
Local Area SEND Board (including representatives from each key 
stakeholder group including children, young people, parents, health 
leads, schools and trusts from all sectors); 
SEND Engine Room (council, parents and health); 
Parents ‘Making the Difference’ sessions (6 weekly); 
Children and Young People’s SEND Board; 
Head Teacher’s SEND Strategy Group; 
Head Teachers Briefings; 
SENCO Steering Group; 
Schools Forum; 
Head Teachers SEND Funding group;  and 
SENCO Needs Descriptors Group; 
  
The local authority also consulted widely on the development of the 
strategy, working with the Department for Education and have shared 
key documents with OFSTED.  A parental survey was currently being 
undertaken prior to an update of the strategy. 
  
High Needs Block Overspend – in response to concern expressed it 
was explained that some high cost placements where absolutely 
necessary, but developing facilities within Doncaster would ensure 
children were closer to home.  It was stressed that the key work 
described in the report would make a difference in the long term, eg. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

fair funding, early investment, a stronger range of preventative 
measures, improved sufficiency and stronger capability / accountability. 
  
The Local Authority had a clear deficit reduction plan and was working 
with the DfE to ensure it was fair and realistic.  It was noted that there 
was a £3.5 billion shortfall nationally with many local authorities were 
struggling to reduce the deficit. 
  
Stonehill’s new Post 16 provision – the Panel acknowledged that this 
was an amazing programme.  It was noted that the work with Stonehill 
was very exciting and that conversations were regularly held to hear 
about experiences and what could be improved.  The Local Authority 
was working with Stonehill on a number of projects and reviewing 
future provision.  The specific number of employment training places 
was unknown at this point but there were a significant number of 
employers working with the school and keen to engage.   
  
There was currently significant work ongoing and in it’s early stages, it 
was therefore proposed that an update on the issue be provided at a 
future meeting in 2025. 
  
Education Act – In response to concern expressed it was explained 
that the Local Authority had been adhering to the Education Act with 
regard to promoting high standards and fair access to education.  What 
the report highlighted was the Local Authority going beyond what was 
the statutory duty and to do more for Doncaster’s young people.  It was 
explained that the Doncaster had made a conscious effort to ensure 
specialist placements for young people were available and 
improvements delivered, whilst the Panel noted growth in demand had 
increased fourfold since 2020.  It was stressed that historically better 
decisions could have been made which would have prepared 
Doncaster for challenges that had followed the 2014 Code of Practice, 
the impacts of Covid and school academisation. 
  
RESOLVED:  That  
  

1)          the changes implemented to date and impact be noted;  and  
  

2)          the future overall approach detailed within the report, including 
the impact on future savings and cost avoidance, be noted. 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Work 
undertaken 
with 
Stonehill be 
considered 
by the Panel 
in March 
2025 

 
15.   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND COUNCIL'S 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
Work Plan and Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the Panel’s 
information. 
  
The Vice-Chair proposed that the Panel request an update from an 

Note 



 

earlier Panel recommendation relating to training being made 
compulsory in the future for drivers on school transport routes for 
children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). 
  
RESOLVED:-  That a request be made for an update to be provided to 
the Panel, on an earlier Panel recommendation relating to training 
being made compulsory in the future for drivers on school transport 
routes for children with special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND). 
  
 

 


